Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in connection with the pro
forma financial statements. Since the pro forma financial statements have been prepared based on preliminary estimates, the final amounts recorded at the
date of the merger may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are subject to change pending further review of the assets acquired
and liabilities assumed and the final purchase price.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations and
financial position that would have been achieved had the pro forma events taken place on the dates indicated, or the future consolidated results of operations
or financial position of the combined company.

1

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY INCORPORATED
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2016

Great Plains
Energy Historical

(Note 3(a))

Westar
Historical
(Note 3(a))

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Great Plains
Energy Combined

Pro Forma
  (millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,293.1  $ 3.1  $ (1,030.2)  (b)  $ 266.0
Time deposit   1,000.0   —   (1,000.0)  (b)   —
Receivables, net   166.0   288.6   (25.4)  (c)   429.2
Accounts receivable pledged as collateral   172.4   —   172.4
Fuel inventories, at average cost   108.8   107.1   215.9
Materials and supplies, at average cost   162.2   193.0   355.2
Deferred refueling outage costs   22.3   20.3   42.6
Refundable income taxes   —   13.0   13.0
Interest rate derivative instruments   79.3   —   (79.3)  (i)   —
Prepaid expenses and other assets   55.4   46.2   (23.6)  (i)   78.0

Total   3,059.5   671.3   (2,158.5)   1,572.3

Utility Plant, at Original Cost
Electric   13,597.7   12,819.8   26,417.5
Less - accumulated depreciation   5,106.9   4,405.0   9,511.9

Net utility plant in service   8,490.8   8,414.8   —   16,905.6
Construction work in progress   403.9   771.6   1,175.5
Nuclear fuel, net of amortization   62.0   62.0   124.0

Total   8,956.7   9,248.4   —   18,205.1

Property, Plant and Equipment of Variable Interest Entities
Electric   —   498.0   498.0
Less - accumulated depreciation   —   240.1   240.1

Net property, plant and equipment   —   257.9   —   257.9

Investments and Other Assets
Nuclear decommissioning trust fund   222.9   200.1   423.0
Regulatory assets   1,048.0   859.6   193.4  (d)   2,101.0
Goodwill   169.0   —   4,698.9  (k)   4,867.9
Other   113.9   249.8   (6.5)  (c)   342.2

   (15.0)  (e)

Total   1,553.8   1,309.5   4,870.8   7,734.1

Total  $ 13,570.0  $11,487.1  $ 2,712.3   $ 27,769.4

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

2

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY INCORPORATED
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

December 31, 2016

Great Plains
Energy Historical

(Note 3(a))

Westar
Historical
(Note 3(a))

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Great Plains
Energy Combined

Pro Forma
  (millions)
LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION
Current Liabilities

Notes payable  $ —   $ —   $ —
Collateralized note payable   172.4   —   172.4
Commercial paper   334.8   366.7   701.5
Current maturities of long-term debt   382.1   125.0   507.1
Current maturities of long-term debt of variable interest entities   —   26.8   0.3  (d)   27.1
Accounts payable   323.7   221.0   (25.4)  (c)   519.3
Accrued taxes   33.3   85.7   119.0
Accrued interest   50.8   72.5   123.3
Accrued compensation and benefits   52.1   16.2   68.3
Pension and post-retirement liability   3.0   3.0   6.0
Other   32.6   114.5   74.9  (g)   265.8

   43.8  (h)

Total   1,384.8   1,031.4   93.6   2,509.8

Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities
Deferred income taxes   1,329.7   1,752.8   (52.0)  (f)   3,030.5
Deferred tax credits   126.2   210.7   336.9
Asset retirement obligations   316.0   324.0   640.0
Pension and post-retirement liability   488.3   459.0   947.3
Regulatory liabilities   309.9   239.5   549.4
Other   87.9   136.6   (6.5)  (c)   218.0

Total   2,658.0   3,122.6   (58.5)   5,722.1

Capitalization
Shareholders’ equity

Common stock   4,217.0   2,727.3   (1,489.5)  (j)   5,454.8
Preference stock

Mandatory convertible preferred stock   836.2   —   720.0  (e)   1,556.2
Retained earnings   1,119.2   1,078.6   (1,134.9)  (j)   1,062.9
Treasury stock, at cost   (3.8)   —   (3.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6.6)   —   (6.6)

Total shareholders’ equity   6,162.0   3,805.9   (1,904.4)   8,063.5
Noncontrolling interests   —   27.3   27.3
Long-term debt   3,365.2   3,388.7   4,580.2  (d)   11,334.1
Long-term debt of variable interest entities   —   111.2   1.4  (d)   112.6

Total   9,527.2   7,333.1   2,677.2   19,537.5

Commitments and Contingencies

Total  $ 13,570.0  $11,487.1  $ 2,712.3   $ 27,769.4

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

3

GREAT PLAINS ENERGY INCORPORATED
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Great Plains
Energy Historical

(Note 3(a))

Westar
Historical
(Note 3(a))

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Great Plains
Energy Combined

Pro Forma
  (millions, except per share amounts)
Operating Revenues

Electric revenues  $ 2,676.0  $ 2,562.1  $ (3.5)  (c)  $ 5,234.6

Operating Expenses
Fuel and purchased power   590.1   505.3   1,095.4
Transmission   84.8   237.0   (1.2)  (c)   320.6
Utility operating and maintenance expenses   759.5   584.2   (2.3)  (c)   1,341.4
Costs to achieve anticipated acquisition   34.2   10.2   (27.6)  (h)   16.8
Depreciation and amortization   344.8   338.5   683.3
General taxes   226.7   191.7   418.4
Other   17.0   5.4   22.4

Total   2,057.1   1,872.3   (31.1)   3,898.3

Operating income   618.9   689.8   27.6   1,336.3
Non-operating income (expense)   2.8   11.1   (3.2)  (i)   10.7
Interest charges   (161.5)   (161.7)   (166.9)  (d)   (533.8)

   (43.7)  (i)

Income before income tax expense and income from equity investments   460.2   539.2   (186.2)   813.2
Income tax expense   (172.2)   (184.5)   79.9  (f)   (276.8)
Income from equity investments, net of income taxes   2.0   6.5   8.5

Net income   290.0   361.2   (106.3)   544.9
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (14.6)   (14.6)

Net income attributable to controlling interests   290.0   346.6   (106.3)   530.3
Preferred stock dividend requirements   16.5   —   98.3  (e)   114.8

Earnings available for common shareholders  $ 273.5  $ 346.6  $ (204.6)   $ 415.5

Average number of basic common shares outstanding   169.4   142.1   (51.9)  (l)   259.6
Average number of diluted common shares outstanding   169.8   142.5   (52.3)  (l)   260.0
Basic earnings per common share  $ 1.61  $ 2.43   $ 1.60
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 1.61  $ 2.43   $ 1.60

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The pro forma statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2016 gives effect to the transactions as if they were completed on January 1, 2016. The
pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 gives effect to the transactions as if they were completed on December 31, 2016.